

## Titus County Commissioners' Court Mt. Pleasant, Texas

2016-05

## RESOLUTION FOR TITUS COUNTY TO APPROVE FY 2016 HOMELAND SECURITY PROJECT SUBMISSION TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners' Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Titus County, that the Titus County Satellite System be operated for January 2017 thru December 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners' Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, this assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners' Court designates Brian Lee, County Judge as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Titus County Commissioners' Court approves submission of the grant application for the Titus County Satellite System to the Office of the Governor.

Al Riddle, Commissioner Precinct 1

Mike Fields, Commissioner Precinct 2

Phillip Hinton, Commissioner Precinct 3

Jimmy Parker, Commissioner Precinct 4